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GDP (constant 2015 US$ Billions) –Italy
From 1960 to 2000

Source: World Bank national accounts data

Year Value (B 
US$)

Index

1960 486,3 100,0

1970 846,0 174,0

1974 1.010,0 207,7

1975 989,5 203,5

1976 1.060,0 218,0

1977 1.090,0 224,1

1978 1.120,0 230,3

1979 1.190,0 244,7

1980 1.230,0 252,9

Year Value ( B US$) Index

1980 1.230,0 100,0

1981 1.240,0 100,8

1982 1.250,0 101,6

1983 1.260,0 102,4

1984 1.300,0 105,7

1985 1.340,0 108,9

1986 1.380,0 112,2

1987 1.420,0 115,4

1988 1.480,0 120,3

1989 1.530,0 124,4

1990 1.560,0 126,8

Year Value (B US$) Index

1990 1.560,0 100,0

1991 1.580,0 101,3

1992 1.600,0 102,6

1993 1.580,0 101,3

1994 1.620,0 103,8

1995 1.660,0 106,4

1996 1.680,0 107,7

1997 1.720,0 110,3

1998 1.750,0 112,2

1999 1.770,0 113,5

2000 1.840,0 117,9



GDP (constant 2015 US$ Billions) –Italy
From 2000 to 2022

Source: World Bank national accounts data

Year Value ( B US$) Index

2000 1.840,0 100,0

2010 1.900,0 103,3

2011 1.910,0 103,8

2012 1.860,0 101,1

2013 1.820,0 98,9

2014 1.820,0 98,9

2015 1.840,0 100,0

2016 1.860,0 101,1

2017 1.890,0 102,7

2018 1.910,0 103,8

2019 1.920,0 104,3

2020 1.750,0 95,1

2021 1.890,0 102,7

2022 1.960,0 106,5

Year Value (B US$) Index

2000 1.840,0 100,0

2001 1.880,0 102,2

2002 1.880,0 102,2

2003 1.890,0 102,7

2004 1.910,0 103,8

2005 1.930,0 104,9

2006 1.960,0 106,5

2007 1.990,0 108,2

2008 1.970,0 107,1

2009 1.870,0 101,6

2010 1.900,0 103,3



GDP per capita (constant 2015 US$) –Italy
From 1960 to 2000

Source: World Bank national accounts data

Year Value (US$) Index

1990 27.491,0 100,0

1991 27.894,0 101,5

1992 28.108,0 102,2

1993 27.851,0 101,3

1994 28.444,0 103,5

1995 29.265,0 106,5

1996 29.628,0 107,8

1997 30.154,0 109,7

1998 30.691,0 111,6

1999 31.185,0 113,4

2000 32.351,0 117,7

Year Value (US$) Index

1980 21.795,0 100,0

1981 21.953,0 100,7

1982 22.027,0 101,1

1983 22.277,0 102,2

1984 22.990,0 105,5

1985 23.627,0 108,4

1986 24.301,0 111,5

1987 25.074,0 115,0

1988 26.113,0 120,0

1989 26.980,0 123,8

1990 27.491,0 126,1

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1960 9.688,0 100,0

1970 15.736,0 162,4

1974 18.337,0 189,2

1975 17.847,0 184,2

1976 19.024,0 196,3

1977 19.428,0 200,5

1978 19.986,0 206,3

1979 21.116,0 218,0

1980 21.795,0 225,0



GDP per capita (constant 2015 US$) –Italy
From 2000 to 2022

Source: World Bank national accounts data

Year Value (US$) Index

2000 32.351,0 100,0

2001 32.964,0 101,9

2002 32.998,0 102,0

2003 32.897,0 101,7

2004 33.151,0 102,5

2005 33.258,0 102,8

2006 33.752,0 104,3

2007 34.081,0 105,3

2008 33.530,0 103,6

2009 31.615,0 97,7

2010 32.058,0 99,1

Year Value (US$) Index

2000 32.351,0 100,0

2010 32.058,0 99,1

2011 32.229,0 99,6

2012 31.185,0 96,4

2013 30.258,0 93,5

2014 29.980,0 92,7

2015 30.242,0 93,5

2016 30.686,0 94,9

2017 31.244,0 96,6

2018 31.594,0 97,7

2019 32.114,0 99,3

2020 29.375,0 90,8

2021 31.982,0 98,9

2022 33.281,0 102,9



GDP (constant 2015 US$ Billions) –Italy
Decade comparison

Source: World Bank national accounts data

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1960 486,3 100

1970 846,0 174,0

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1970 846,0 100

1980 1.230,0 145,39

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1980 1.230,0 100

1990 1.560,0 126,83

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1990 1.560,0 100

2000 1.840,0 117,95

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

2000 1.840,0 100

2010 1.900,0 103,3

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

2000 1.840,0 100

2022 1.960,0 106,5



GDP per capita (constant 2015 US$) –Italy
Decade comparison

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1960 9.688,0 100

1970 15.736,0 162,44

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

2000 32.351,0 100

2022 33.281,0 102,9

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1990 27.491,0 100

2000 32.351,0 117,68

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1980 21.795,0 100

1990 27.491,0 126,13

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

1970 15.736,0 100

1980 21.795,0 138,50

Year Value 
(US$)

Index

2000 32.351,0 100

2010 32.058,0 99,1



GDP GROWTH RATE

1951-
1972

1973-
1982

1983-
2002

2003-
2009

2010-
2014

2015-
2019

2019 2020

Italy 4,8 2,8 2,3 0,3 -0,5 0,9 0,3 -8,9

France 4,0 2,2 1,7 1,2 1,2 1,8 1,5 -8,1

Germany 5,1 2,0 1,8 1,1 2,2 1,3 0,8 -4,8

UK 2,3 1,4 2,2 1,9 2,0 1,7 1,4 -9,9

USA 2,4 1,3 2,4 1 1,0 2,2 2,2 -3,5



Revenues and Expenditure of Public Administration (as a 
percentage of GDP)



1990 101,6 99,9 88,3 112,4 115,7 77,4 104,9 105,5 69,6

1991 100,6 105,5 88,6 105,9 115,3 78,7 102,6 104,2 71,5

1992 100,4 101,3 90,5 102,9 115,1 80,0 99,8 103,9 72,3

1993 98,0 98,9 91,4 95,1 112,3 80,3 104,0 101,2 71,8

1994 103,1 109,6 94,9 98,8 119,5 83,0 111,3 106,5 74,6

1995 108,7 117,2 96,9 111,7 124,2 85,8 119,7 112,3 77,7

1996 107,7 115,5 96,3 114,1 119,8 86,4 122,6 111,0 78,2

1997 111,3 118,0 99,4 116,3 125,0 89,6 129,9 114,7 80,3

1998 113,4 124,7 100,9 117,2 127,4 92,1 129,2 116,7 83,3

1999 113,5 130,4 102,2 117,9 124,5 93,8 129,1 116,3 86,6

2000 117,0 138,3 102,1 120,7 131,4 96,3 117,8 119,9 91,9

2001 116,1 135,6 102,8 119,9 129,1 95,9 108,8 118,9 92,5

2002 114,6 131,5 101,1 117,6 126,1 100,0 127,1 116,6 93,7

2003 113,4 126,9 101,1 112,1 125,2 104,3 129,6 114,5 98,5

2004 114,4 129,0 101,2 112,5 126,8 106,9 126,9 115,4 102,2

2005 112,4 125,8 97,8 109,4 124,1 111,0 136,6 112,5 104,6

2006 115,9 125,1 100,9 116,1 126,9 110,8 134,1 116,2 106,8

2007 118,8 126,5 102,2 122,7 129,5 109,2 125,6 119,5 106,5

2008 115,0 122,5 101,9 119,5 122,2 107,4 115,5 115,6 107,2

2009 93,5 100,7 97,4 89,9 91,7 97,6 101,5 93,3 97,6

2010 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

2011 100,4 95,6 98,0 104,1 100,5 97,9 102,0 100,7 97,9

2012 94,4 88,6 94,4 98,0 91,7 95,4 103,2 94,2 95,1

2013 91,5 82,8 92,8 93,4 90,5 90,2 94,4 91,5 90,9

2014 90,5 82,9 92,0 93,4 90,0 85,4 92,0 91,0 86,0

2015 92,1 83,3 93,0 97,5 89,8 87,5 88,4 92,7 87,9
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Industry Production Index by main groups of industries
and by sections of economic activity (1990-2015)



Industry Production Index of manufacturing activities (1990-2015)

CA CB CC CD CE CF CG CH CI CJ CK CL CM

1990 78,5 125,7 89,5 101,2 104,2 71,8 116,7 111,3 155,2 123,9 90,1 145,6 92,7

1991 80,4 124,5 90,2 101,1 100,7 72,3 117,1 109,8 152,8 131,4 85,0 133,3 95,8

1992 80,8 125,4 95,2 104,3 100,9 77,6 116,3 110,2 149,2 131,1 83,2 123,9 91,0

1993 81,7 122,9 99,9 105,7 99,0 74,5 108,9 106,2 148,0 130,2 86,3 101,2 82,9

1994 81,8 131,1 104,5 102,8 105,2 71,4 112,9 112,8 150,9 137,9 93,0 112,5 90,0

1995 82,5 135,1 102,4 100,8 105,7 79,0 118,4 118,1 162,0 153,1 111,9 123,2 95,8

1996 82,2 133,4 97,7 101,0 105,1 84,1 115,0 115,7 164,6 139,0 115,7 124,6 94,2

1997 84,3 137,9 102,2 106,2 109,3 87,3 120,7 119,1 164,9 145,0 114,6 139,0 94,2

1998 86,1 134,8 107,7 110,5 108,6 89,7 123,9 122,3 157,1 150,8 117,5 137,9 99,9

1999 88,7 128,3 112,3 105,6 105,5 95,6 127,3 117,8 152,7 148,4 116,0 137,2 106,6

2000 90,5 128,9 116,3 103,2 109,1 93,7 133,9 122,5 151,3 157,7 122,1 141,1 110,7

2001 93,9 128,4 114,8 105,4 104,4 92,7 134,3 124,8 139,2 145,4 123,0 130,2 112,9

2002 95,0 118,8 116,3 104,5 105,4 100,0 132,0 121,8 125,9 136,8 122,8 122,8 114,2

2003 96,9 114,6 118,2 107,1 102,0 98,9 131,4 124,7 119,6 136,8 117,1 115,7 102,3

2004 96,5 110,0 124,7 108,0 105,3 100,4 130,4 127,5 117,6 134,3 119,6 115,9 103,5

2005 97,3 100,8 123,3 112,2 105,8 96,0 127,4 125,9 108,2 126,6 119,9 107,5 101,2

2006 98,8 105,8 122,9 111,2 109,5 102,3 127,5 128,3 112,1 135,2 126,8 117,0 104,3

2007 99,6 109,9 122,4 112,0 114,5 95,8 130,9 134,9 111,8 132,6 131,7 126,8 107,4

2008 99,1 106,2 114,9 106,9 106,8 98,9 123,1 129,0 103,2 122,2 128,2 126,8 107,9

2009 98,1 94,3 98,4 96,7 92,8 98,8 97,7 91,0 92,6 87,5 85,6 94,5 91,2

2010 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

2011 98,1 96,4 97,9 96,1 96,1 100,6 100,1 104,5 96,8 94,8 108,1 98,6 102,6

2012 97,5 89,2 89,0 90,4 91,3 99,8 91,3 96,4 87,6 83,5 105,4 87,7 94,3

2013 96,5 86,8 83,7 80,2 89,9 104,8 87,8 95,1 85,9 84,0 100,3 83,4 89,1

2014 96,5 86,2 82,3 75,7 90,2 103,0 88,8 95,2 87,5 74,4 98,8 87,6 88,9

2015 97,1 84,2 81,4 83,9 91,6 109,7 90,3 92,7 91,3 76,0 99,8 103,2 89,2
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Local units by sector of economic activity at the 1951-2011 censuses

SECTORS OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY 1951 1961 1971 1981 1991 2001 2011

LOCAL UNITS

Extraction of minerals 8.294 7.292 6.112 6.830 6.676 5.430 3.390

Food and beverage industry 77.876 56.792 49.272 53.246 116.201 73.990 65.479

Tobacco industry 800 800 431 183 256 169 8

Leather and hide industry 6.600 5.906 6.680 11.480 11.818 10.231 7.628

Textile industry 38.683 44.456 49.280 60.061 46.161 26.351 41.800

Clothing and footwear industry 218.602 181.187 133.431 118.165 100.054 72.250 25.137

Wood and furniture industry 113.697 106.141 99.669 112.439 100.151 84.801 55.039

Paper goods industry 2.127 2.870 3.491 4.645 5.114 5.175 4.852

Printing and Publishing industry 7.411 10.033 13.603 23.635 29.305 32.281 24.832

Photo-sound-film industries 5.679 8.251 9.587 12.758 16.078 19.683 19.496

Metal Industry 1.005 1.741 3.552 5.749 6.267 5.206 5.214

Mechanical industry 128.814 156.111 214.676 319.961 361.140 351.196 265.302

Processing of non-metallic minerals industry 18.021 20.023 23.985 27.435 32.125 31.177 25.983

Petrochemical industry 6.837 6.635 6.567 8.706 9.071 9.259 7.467

Rubber industry 1.749 3.045 5.629 7.179 2.175 2.048 1.806

Plastic industry and other manufacturing activities 3.974 5.769 9.906 19.135 26.696 25.998 51.750

Construction and installation of plants industry 43.399 67.449 158.553 329.265 389.663 529.757 611.186

Electricity, gas and water 7.858 8.758 9.029 8.672 6.049 5.689 11.095

Trade and Hotels 723.035 1.078.181 1.208.306 1.347.010 1.258.069 1.245.759 1.319.771

Transport and communication 76.614 96.168 117.855 160.922 156.573 188.932 184.644

Loan and Insurance 12.001 16.541 29.250 47.246 78.540 117.035 132.514

Other services 128.391 150.890 230.238 359.540 403.507 724.328 855.018

Total 1.631.467 2.035.039 2.389.102 3.044.262 3.161.689 3.566.745 3.719.411



EMPLOYEES

Extraction of minerals 118.662 104.234 71.460 61.889 51.090 37.214 33.123

Food and beverage industry 360.058 396.947 381.215 401.406 567.047 445.678 422.082

Tobacco industry 52.496 26.561 21.135 19.039 17.625 7.834 467

Leather and hide industry 38.557 49.899 56.811 82.572 78.442 68.147 56.067

Textile industry 650.867 598.569 541.030 493.590 384.829 283.087 325.032

Clothing and footwear industry 411.546 513.395 588.499 676.118 644.353 473.785 129.796

Wood and furniture industry 293.570 381.240 396.594 446.128 411.049 382.812 279.605

Paper goods industry 63.449 84.208 94.256 98.800 89.097 84.212 73.881

Printing and Publishing industry 74.481 112.645 141.020 188.246 199.193 178.676 128.869

Photo-sound-film industries 11.069 21.663 23.613 32.038 34.405 47.498 35.441

Metal Industry 145.071 191.785 245.648 260.268 176.556 155.721 135.493

Mechanical industry 896.891 1.377.521 1.921.165 2.485.245 2.354.740 2.333.888 1.865.480

Processing of non-metallic minerals industry 206.668 318.700 330.487 337.849 282.815 253.664 198.501

Petrochemical industry 199.815 272.235 322.191 328.514 269.724 232.190 188.347

Rubber industry 40.123 52.441 84.568 85.909 48.163 48.738 40.635

Plastic industry and other manufacturing activities 53.559 100.195 160.355 207.656 226.574 257.012 339.913

Construction and installation of plants industry 532.055 894.407 997.534 1.192.398 1.336.228 1.528.629 1.596.322

Electricity, gas and water 92.964 116.066 157.947 176.485 171.087 128.434 114.262

Trade and Hotels 1.549.452 2.384.412 2.718.850 3.302.104 3.353.593 3.445.346 4.206.492

Transport and communication 579.302 743.368 895.366 1.114.381 1.104.480 1.168.077 1.225.377

Loan and Insurance 124.450 174.030 256.660 444.572 568.934 587.688 623.515

Other services 285.987 397.693 541.701 781.316 984.964 1.619.592 1.998.091

Total 6.781.092 9.312.214 10.948.105 13.216.523 13.354.988 13.767.922 14.016.791

SECTORS OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY 1951 1961 1971 1981 1991 2001 2011

Company employees by sector of economic activity at the 1951-2011 censuses



SECTORS OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY LOCAL UNITS EMPLOYEES

Food and beverage industry 49.272 381.215

Tobacco industry 431 21.135

Leather and hide industry 6.680 56.811

Textile industry 49.280 541.030

Clothing and footwear industry 133.431 588.499

Wood and furniture industry 99.669 396.594

Paper goods industry 3.491 94.256

Printing and Publishing industry 13.603 141.020

Photo-sound-film industries 9.587 23.613

Metal Industry 3.552 245.648

Mechanical industry 214.676 1.921.165

Processing of non-metallic minerals industry 23.985 330.487

Petrochemical industry 6.567 322.191

Rubber industry 5.629 84.568

Plastic industry and other manufacturing activities 9.906 160.355

Total 629.759 5.308.587

SECTORS OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY LOCAL UNITS EMPLOYEES

Food and beverage industry 53.246 401.406

Tobacco industry 183 19.039

Leather and hide industry 11.480 82.572

Textile industry 60.061 493.590

Clothing and footwear industry 118.165 676.118

Wood and furniture industry 112.439 446.128

Paper goods industry 4.645 98.800

Printing and Publishing industry 23.635 188.246

Photo-sound-film industries 12.758 32.038

Metal Industry 5.749 260.268

Mechanical industry 319.961 2.485.245

Processing of non-metallic minerals industry 27.435 337.849

Petrochemical industry 8.706 328.514

Rubber industry 7.179 85.909

Plastic industry and other manufacturing activities 19.135 207.656

Total 784.777 6.143.378

Local units and company employees by sector of economic activity 
at the 1971-1981 censuses

1971 Census 1981 Census



Local units and company employees by sector of economic activity 
at the 1991-2001 censuses

1991 Census 2001 Census

SECTORS OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY LOCAL UNITS EMPLOYEES

Food and beverage industry 116.201 567.047

Tobacco industry 256 17.625

Leather and hide industry 11.818 78.442

Textile industry 46.161 384.829

Clothing and footwear industry 100.054 644.353

Wood and furniture industry 100.151 411.049

Paper goods industry 5.114 89.097

Printing and Publishing industry 29.305 199.193

Photo-sound-film industries 16.078 34.405

Metal Industry 6.267 176.556

Mechanical industry 361.140 2.354.740

Processing of non-metallic minerals industry 32.125 282.815

Petrochemical industry 9.071 269.724

Rubber industry 2.175 48.163

Plastic industry and other manufacturing activities 26.696 226.574

Total 862.612 5.784.612

SECTORS OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY LOCAL UNITS EMPLOYEES

Food and beverage industry 73.990 445.678

Tobacco industry 169 7.834

Leather and hide industry 10.231 68.147

Textile industry 26.351 283.087

Clothing and footwear industry 72.250 473.785

Wood and furniture industry 84.801 382.812

Paper goods industry 5.175 84.212

Printing and Publishing industry 32.281 178.676

Photo-sound-film industries 19.683 47.498

Metal Industry 5.206 155.721

Mechanical industry 351.196 2.333.888

Processing of non-metallic minerals industry 31.177 253.664

Petrochemical industry 9.259 232.190

Rubber industry 2.048 48.738

Plastic industry and other manufacturing activities 25.998 257.012

Total 749.815 5.252.942



Local units and company employees by sector of economic activity 
at the 2011 census

SECTORS OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY LOCAL UNITS EMPLOYEES

Food and beverage industry 65.479 422.082

Tobacco industry 8 467

Leather and hide industry 7.628 56.067

Textile industry 41.800 325.032

Clothing and footwear industry 25.137 129.796

Wood and furniture industry 55.039 279.605

Paper goods industry 4.852 73.881

Printing and Publishing industry 24.832 128.869

Photo-sound-film industries 19.496 35.441

Metal Industry 5.214 135.493

Mechanical industry 265.302 1.865.480

Processing of non-metallic minerals industry 25.983 198.501

Petrochemical industry 7.467 188.347

Rubber industry 1.806 40.635

Plastic industry and other manufacturing activities 51.750 339.913

Total 601.793 4.219.609



Italy Work force in the Industrial sector (without building sector) (thousands)




